	Title of the Layout/	Modification in Sub-Division of OCF Pocket in CS/OCF-4,
1	Scheme/ Project	Sector-1, Rohini
2	File No.	File No. PP/R/Misc./2003/210
	Approved by	302 nd Screening Committee Meeting held on 17.11.11
3	TT	(Item No. 101:2011) and 303 rd Screening Committee
		Meeting held on 21.12.11 (Item No. 107(5):2011)
4	Planning Zone	Planning Zone-H (Rohini)
5	Department	Rohini Project, Planning Department
6	Details	1.0 BACKGROUND: The Sub-Division Plan of CS/OCF-4, Sector-1 Rohini, was approved by the 224th Screening Committee meeting held on 24.06.03 vide item No. 50:2003. The proposed Community Hall site was forwarded to Architecture Department (HUPW) for taking up the the design. The Architecture Department had requested for possibility for increase in area of Community Hall site as per MPD-2021. Accordingly, the matter was taken up for status of allotment/possession for adjoining Nursery School Plot from Land Disposal Wing (Institutional Branch) DDA vide letter dt. 27.05.11. Further, this matter was discussed in the meeting with Area MLA taken by VC, DDA on 26.08.11 wherein it was decided to place as an agenda item, the proposal of Multipurpose Community Hall by taking the area of Nursery School Subject to confirmation of allotment of Nursery School Plat by the Land Disposal Wing, DDA. 2.0 EXAMIN ATION: The Land see of the area under reference is 'Residential' as per MPD-2021 and Zonal Development Plan of Zone-'H'. The Sub-Division Plan of CS/OCF-4, Sector-1 Rohini with total area of 1333.0 Sqm. with one plot of Nursery School 'NS) measuring 730 Sqm. and one plot of Community Hall (CH) measuring 603 Sqm. are lying vacant and feasible at site as per Survey report. On the request of Architecture Department (HUPW) for exploring the possibility of increase in area of Community Hall, the matter was referred to Dy. Dir.(IL) vide letter No. PP/R/Misc./2003/210/268 dt. 27.05.11 for furnishing the details of allotment/possession of both Community Hall and Nursery School Plot as per above Plan. The report from Land Disposal Wing (Institutional Branch) is still awaited. The current proposal is taking the area of Nursery School for Multipurpose Community Hall subject to confirmation of allotment of Nursery School Plot by Land Disposal Wing, DDA. 3.0 PROPOS AL: The proposal is for utilization of entire area of vacant land of the Pocket comprising of earlier approved Community Hall "& Nursery School Plot by Land Disposal Wing,
7	Copy of the Agenda for the Screening Committee	Item No. 101:2011, Screening Committee No. 302
8	Copy of the Minutes	Click here
	of the Screening	Minutes of the 302 nd Screening Committee Meeting held on
	Committee meeting	17.11.11 (Item No. 101:2011) and 303 rd Screening
		Committee Meeting held on 21.12.11 (Item No. 107(5):2011)
9	Key map	<u>Click here</u>
10	Approved Layout Plan	<u>Click here</u>